enacted in 2009. That position resulted in the company recognizing tax benefits in each of the second quarter and year-to-date 2010 periods of
approximately $6 million. The company filed its full year 2010 carry back claim in February 2011 and in March 2011, the claim was denied by the
Internal Revenue Service. Because the company has recognized full valuation allowances on its domestic deferred tax assets, the tax benefits
recognized in the 2010 financial statements included in the Original Form 10-Q no longer met the accounting recognition criteria and, accordingly,
these financial statements are being restated. The net operating losses included in the denied carry back claim will be available to offset what
would otherwise be future tax payments over a 20-year period. As a result of the need to restate the financial statements included in the Original
Form 10-Q, on March 30, 2011 the company obtained a waiver of default from the lending institutions participating in the asset based credit facility
(the “Facility”).

6

The effects of the restatement on the condensed consolidated balance sheet as of June 26, 2010 are summarized in the following table:

(In thousands)

  As of June 26, 2010

Previously
Reported   Adjustments   Restated

Receivables, net   $   924,865   $   11,395   $   936,260
Total current assets   2,859,050   11,395   2,870,445
Other assets   325,710   (20,216)   305,494
Total assets   4,520,142   (8,821)   4,511,321

Additional paid-in capital   1,187,301   (2,372)   1,184,929
Accumulated deficit   (570,215)   (6,449)   (576,664)
Total Office Depot, Inc. stockholders’ equity   717,320   (8,821)   708,499
Total stockholders’ equity   721,471   (8,821)   712,650
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   4,520,142   (8,821)   4,511,321

The effects of the restatement on the condensed consolidated statements of operations for second quarter and year-to-date 2010 periods are
summarized in the following table:

(In thousands)

  13 Weeks Ended June 26, 2010

Previously
Reported   Adjustments   Restated

Income tax benefit   $  (29,372)   $   6,449   $  (22,923)
Net loss   (9,691)   (6,449)   (16,140)
Net loss attributable to Office Depot, Inc.   (9,485)   (6,449)   (15,934)
Loss available to common shareholders   (18,698)   (6,449)   (25,147)
Loss per common share:

Basic   $   (0.07)   $   (0.02)   $   (0.09)

Diluted   $   (0.07)   $   (0.02)   $   (0.09)

(In thousands)

  26 Weeks Ended June 26, 2010

Previously
Reported   Adjustments   Restated

Income tax benefit   $  (14,245)   $  6,449   $  (7,796)
Net earnings   19,549   (6,449)   13,100
Net earnings attributable to Office Depot, Inc.   19,983   (6,449)   13,534
Income (loss) available to common shareholders   1,295   (6,449)   (5,154)
Earnings (loss) per common share:

Basic   $   —   $  (0.02)   $  (0.02)

Diluted   $   —   $  (0.02)   $  (0.02)

7

The effects of the restatement on the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for year-to-date 2010 are summarized in the following table:

(In thousands)

  26 Weeks Ended June 26, 2010

Previously
Reported   Adjustments   Restated

Cash flow from operating activities:
Net earnings (loss)   $   19,549   $   (6,449)   $   13,100
Changes in working capital and other   (118,834)   8,821   (110,014)

Net cash provided by operating activities   32,266   2,371   34,637
Cash flow from financing activities:

Tax benefits from employee share-based payments   2,371   (2,371)   —
Net cash (used in) financing activities   (14,512)   (2,371)   (16,883)

There was no impact to net cash used in investing activities for the 26-week period ended June 26, 2010.

Note C – Debt

On March 26, 2010, the company executed a second amendment to its asset based credit facility. This second amendment amends the facility by,
among other things, allowing the company to make certain restricted payments, including the payment of cash dividends on preferred stock and
make share repurchases, in an aggregate amount of $50 million per fiscal year, subject to the maintenance of certain minimum liquidity conditions,
removing the ability of the company to elect one- or two-month interest periods with respect to its LIBOR borrowings, making certain technical